Amendment #2 to Agreement with ABC LEGAL SERVICES Inc. for nationwide process service of legal documents

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & ABC LEGAL SERVICES INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for the provision

of nationwide process service for documents applicable to child support cases by and between ABC
LEGAL SERVICES INC., hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafier referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT in order to increase
the maximum amount payable under this AGREEMENT by $19,600.00 (nineteen thousand six
hundred dollars) due to a risc in the number of orders for service of process. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT will increase to a maximum amount
of $99,600.00 (ninety-nine thousand six hundred dollars).

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Paragraph 2, “PAYMENTS BY COUNTY?", shall be amended by removing “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the
sum of $80,000.00”, and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum of $99,600.00”.

2. Exhibit A, “Scope of Services/Payment Provisions”, Paragraph B.1, shall be amended by
removing “County shall pay an amount not to exceed $80,000.00 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of
Work”, and replacing it with “County shall pay an amount not to exceed $99,600.00 for the

performance of all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in
the Scope of Work.”.

3. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT, any prior
AMENDMENTS, or this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govem.
A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have
been previously amended. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditicns,
provisions, entitlements and obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged
and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

Page 10f2
Amendment #2
DCSS-ADBC Legal
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015



Amendment to Agreement with ABC LEGAL SERVICES Inc. for nationwide process service of legal documents

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & ABC LEGAL SERVICES INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for the provision

of nationwide process service for documents applicable to child support cases by and between ABC
LEGAL SERVICES INC., hereinafter “CONTRACTOR", and the County of Monterey, a political

subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT in order to increase
the maximum amount payable under this AGREEMENT by $30,000.00 (thirty thousand dollars) due
to a rise in the number of orders for service of process. The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT will increase to a maximum amount of $80,000.00 (eighty
thousand dellars).

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Paragraph 2, “PAYMENTS BY COUNTY?", shall be amended by removing “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the
sum of $50,000.00”, and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum of $80,000.00”.

2. Exhibit A, *“Scope of Services/Payment Provisions”, Paragraph B.1, shall be amended by
removing “County shall pay an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of
Work”, and replacing it with “County shall pay an amount not to exceed $80,000.00 for the
performance of all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in
the Scope of Work.”.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4, A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
October 2, 2012.

This space left blank intentionally



A \

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(NOT TO EXCEED $100,000)

This Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) is made by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County™) and:

ABC Legal Services, Inc.
(hereinafier “CONTRACTOR?”).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of
this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:

Provide nationwide process service for documents applicable to child support cases.

2. PAYMENTS BY COUNTY. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount

payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $ 50,000.00 .
3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from Julyl, 2012 to
June 30, 2015 , unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This

Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing
last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs this Agreement.

4. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit B~ Automobile Liability Insurance Modification

5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, competent, and
appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not
emplayees of the County, or immediate family of an employee of the County.

5.02. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this
Agreement that is required by law to be perforrned or supervised by licensed personnel shall be performed in
accordance with such licensing requirements.

5.03. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR

PSA $100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 1of8 Project ID: DCSS-ABC Legal
July 1, 2012 to Junc 30, 2016



\
This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s Contracts/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work
under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and the County has approved
such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the
Contractor.

9.02 alifying Insurers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder’s
alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to the current
Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by the
County’s Purchasing Manager.

9.03 Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limitinge CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimurn limits of liability:

Commercial general liability_insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations,
including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability,
Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with
a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

L) Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased,
non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.

Q Exemption/Modification (Justification atiached; subject to approval).

Workers® Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each
disease. '

a Exemption/Modification (Justification atlached; subjectto approval).

Professional liability insurance, if required for.the professional services being provided, (e.g.,
those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the
California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in
the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a
“claims-made” basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the
expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, .obtain extended reporting coverage (“tail
coverage™) with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three
years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

O Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).
9.04.  Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and issued and
executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of California. Unless
otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the

PSA $100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 3 of8 Project ID: DCSS-ABC Legal
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016



\ \
10.02. County Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to
County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County to perform services
under this Agreement.

10.03. Maintenance of Records,; CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three
years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit
exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then
CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

10.04. Access to and Audit of Records. . The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit
all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to
services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement
involves the expenditure of public funds in excess of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject,
at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, to the examination and audit of the State
Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years
after final payment under the Agreement.

10.05. Royalties and Inventions. County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer programs, writings, sound
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of
or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the prior written
approval of County.

11. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color,
sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age
(over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the furnishing of
services 1o recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and
applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination.
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all
federal, state, and local laws and regulations -which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services
primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agrecement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or
will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant to a contract with the state or federal
government in which the County is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said
contract, to the extent applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said
provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as
an employee of the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by
virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee benefits including but not limited to
sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers’ compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits.
CONTRACTOR shall be solely hable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including
federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR’s performance of this

PS4 8100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 50f8 Project ID: DCSS-ABC Legal
July 1, 2012 o June 30, 2016



\ \
15.08 Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

15.09 Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement.

15.10 Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement.

15.11 Governing L aw. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of
California.

15.12 Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

15.13 Construction of Agreement. The Counly and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully
participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the
effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafling party shall not apply in the
interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

15.15 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter
into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between the
County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall
supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the
County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that the
County signs the Agreement.

15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

PSA $100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 7of8 Project ID: DCSS-ABC Legal
Tuly 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016



A.l

EXHIBIT A

To
Professional Service Agreement
by and between
Monterey County Child Support Services, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
ABC Legal Services, Inc. /Process Forwarding International (PFT), hereinafter referred to
as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions
A, SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwisc do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

Provide licensed process service to deliver informational and legal documents to a defendant or
an individual involved in a Monterey County child support case. Documents must be served in
accordance with the legislation in the arca of scrvice. After the legal documents are delivered,
the process serving agent must provide proof of service through an Affidavit of Service, which
must be notarized and returned to the County Department of Child Support. The fee for each
service is determined by the physical location of individual served at the time of attempted
service Each State/County has a set fee for a set number of service attempts. Additional fees
may be added for non-routine service. Scrvice is provided throughout the United States.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 for the performance of all things necessary
for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following rates or in
accordance with the following terms:

Fees Include:

Process Service

Preparing proof of service

Online Tracking

Online court and filing fee validation

GPS Tracking for server audit

Email notify of filing and service confirmation

Page1of2 DCSS-ABC Legal
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016



Al

EXHIBIT B

To
Professional Service Agreement
by and between :
Monterey County Child Support Services, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
ABC Legal Services, Inc. /Process Forwarding International (PFI), hereinafter referred to
as “CONTRACTOR”

Automobile Liability Insurance Modification

A. ENDORSEMENT

All of the work done by the CONTRACTOR is performed off-site, and assigned via mailings
and internet service. Services are not performed at the physical location of the Department of
Child Support.

The contractor has provided proof of business automobile insurance, but due to the off-site

service the additional insured endorsement with the primary and non-contributory verbiage is not
required.

Page 1 of 1 DCSS-ABC Legal
July 1, 2012 10 June 30, 2016

(R



